FOHN-FINAL FORMATTED 11/11/2004 1:40 PM
221
DO DEA FIELD AGENTS HAVE THE POWER
TO UNILATERALLY EXECUTE A
TRANS-BORDER ABDUCTION?:
THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S TAKE ON
ALVAREZ-MACHAIN V. UNITED STATES
 I. CASE RECITATION ............................................................. 223

that the TVPA was inapplicable.63 In fact, the Ninth Circuit held
that liability under the TVPA could exist even if the conduct of
the DEA agents occurred prior to its codification.64
The District Court granted Alvarez’s claims against Sosa for
kidnapping and arbitrary detention under the ATCA, but held
that he could only recover for unlawful detention while in
Mexico and not in the United States.65 The court then applied
United States law to determine damages, and ultimately
awarded Alvarez a total of $25,000.66
Both parties appealed, and the Ninth Circuit affirmed Sosa’s
liability under the ATCA and the award of damages against
him.67 However, the court reversed the dismissal of Alvarez’s
FTCA claims against the United States and remanded for a
determination of liability.68
The Ninth Circuit granted a rehearing and affirmed their
prior holding.69 The Supreme Court granted certiorari on
December 1, 2003,70 and overturned the Ninth Circuit by finding
that Alvarez did not have a claim under the ATCA or under the
FTCA.71
II. ANALYSIS
While Alvarez’s case presented numerous issues involving
the viability of his tort claims, the liability under the ATCA of
private individuals acting in conjunction with the United States
62. Id. at 700.
63. Id. at 698.
64. Id. at 702–04.
65. Alvarez-Machain VI, 266 F.3d at 1049.
66. Id.
67. Id. at 1064.
68. Id.
69. Alvarez-Machain VII, 331 F.3d 604, 641 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. granted sub nom.
Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 124 S.Ct. 807 (2003).
70. United States v. Alvarez-Machain, 124 S. Ct. 821, 821 (2003) [hereinafter
Alvarez-Machain VIII], rev’d sub nom. Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 124 S.Ct. 2739 (2004).
71. Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 124 S.Ct. 2739 (2004).
FOHN-FINAL FORMATTED 11/11/2004 1:40 PM
232 HOUSTON JOURNAL OF INTERNATIONAL LAW [Vol. 27:1
government and the United States’ liability under the FTCA for
the acts of the DEA agents are complex issues of international
law. As such, this Note explores the contours of the ATCA and
the FTCA implicated in a trans-border abduction initiated by
DEA agents and private individuals acting in conjunction with
them.
A. The Alien Tort Claims Act.
The ATCA provides: “The district courts shall have original
jurisdiction of any civil action by an alien for a tort only,
committed in violation of the law of nations or a treaty of the
United States.”72 The plain language of the statute protects a
person against an infringement against “the law of nations.”73
On its face, the statute does not purport to create a private right
of action, but rather, it grants the United States federal courts
jurisdiction to hear cases involving a violation of a “law of
nations,” and it has been so applied.74 Because the phrase “law of
nations” is not expressly defined in the statute, the plaintiff
must show that the infringement of his rights rises to the level
of a violation of the “law of nations.” As such, Alvarez had to
show that his claims of arbitrary detention and kidnapping were
actionable under the ATCA.
Sosa argued that his conduct was not actionable under the
ATCA because it did not rise to the level of the infringement of
so-called jus cogens norms—rights embodied by the